
Committee: PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2      Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 16 September, 2019 (previously circulated).

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

4
       

Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.  

5       A5 19/00746/FUL Lower Addington Farm, Birkland 
Barrow Road, Nether Kellet

Kellet Ward (Pages 1 - 
10)

Erection of an agricultural building 
for free range hens with associated 
landscaping and parking

6       A6 19/00996/VCN Site Of Former Filter House, 
Scotforth Road, Lancaster

University 
and 
Scotforth 
Rural Ward

(Pages 11 - 
15)

Erection of two 4-storey student 
accommodation buildings 
comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster flats 
(sui generis) and 14 6-bed cluster 
flats (C4) with associated car 
parking and bin and cycle stores 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 6 on planning permission 
18/00637/VCN to allow for a phased 
programme of offsite highway 
works)

7       A7 19/00496/FUL 71 North Road, Lancaster Castle 
Ward

(Pages 16 - 
20)

Retrospective change of use of retail 
unit (A1) to takeaway (A5) and 
installation of a flue to the rear 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PSZT85IZIF000
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PVLVAFIZJ3P00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PQF52SIZHQ900


elevation

8       A8 19/00962/RCN Land Adjacent To Bulk Road, 
Lancaster

Bulk Ward (Pages 21 - 
27)

Erection of eight buildings up to 
eleven storeys in height to create 
student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats 
(C3/sui generis), 19 shared 
townhouses (sui generis), with 
ancillary communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, 
car parking, servicing bays, public 
realm and landscaping (pursuant to 
the removal of condition 20 on 
planning permission 18/01363/VCN 
in relation to the implementation of 
sustainable energy measures and 
amendment to condition 25 in regard 
to the approved foul drainage 
proposal)

9       A9 19/01103/LB Ludus Dance, Assembly Rooms, 
King Street, Lancaster

Castle 
Ward

(Pages 28 - 
30)

Listed building application for 
removal of external lighting from 
front elevation and replacement of a 
non-illuminated wall mounted sign 
and a non-illuminated hanging sign

10       Delegated Planning List (Pages 31 - 38)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas

(ii) S
[...]
s, the development will have a detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising impact on this rural road 
and the significant harm to the established woodland belt. As a result of this, the development would 
also have an adverse impact on the setting of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the core Planning Principles 
and Sections 7 and 11 of the National Planning policy Framework, Saved Policies E3 and E4 of the 
Lancaster District Local Plan, and Policies DM28, DM29 and DM35 of the Development management 
Development Plan Document.”

3.2 There are also a number of other developments in the vicinity of the site associated with the free-range 
poultry business. These relate to two agricultural buildings for free-range hens and an agricultural 
worker’s dwelling. These are all accessed from Birkland Barrow Road. The development closest to the 
site (09/00554/FUL), which will provide access to the proposed development, has been in operation the 
longest. The relevant history is set out below

Application Number Proposal Decision
18/01287/PRETWO Pre-application advice in relation to the construction of an 

Agricultural building for Free-Range Hens
Advice in relation to new 
building at current 
application site

16/01351/FUL Erection of an agricultural building for free-range hens and 
creation of a new access point

Refused and appeal 
dismissed

16/00606/FUL Erection of an agricultural building for free-range hens and 
creation of a new access point

Refused

14/00492/FUL Erection of a poultry shed including 4 silo grain stores with 
associated access and landscaping

Approved

12/00947/FUL Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling in connection 
to the adjacent Poultry Farm

Approved

09/00554/FUL Construction of an Agricultural building for Free-Range 
Hens

Approved

4.0 Consultation Responses
4.1 The following
[...]
upplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 10



Page 1 of 5
19/00996/VCN

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A6 14 October 2019 19/00996/VCN

Application Site Proposal
Site Of Former Filter House

Scotforth Road
Lancaster
Lancashire

Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation 
buildings comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster flats (sui 

generis) and 14 6-bed cluster flats (C4) with 
associated car parking and bin and cycle stores 

(pursuant to the variation of condition 6 on planning 
permission 18/00637/VCN to allow for a phased 

programme of offsite highway works).

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Mr Vivian Watts Mr Barry Singleton

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
1 November 2019 N/A

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure Yes

Summary of 
Recommendation

Approval 

(i) Procedural Matters

The application would ordinarily be determined under delegated powers, but the scheme is a departure    
from the Development Plan (given its allocation within the Local Plan as employment land), and Officers 
are recommending support of the scheme.  Therefore it has to be determined by Planning Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings
1.1 The application site relates to a parcel of land of 0.8 hectares on the west side of the A6, south of the 

urban area of Lancaster and approximately 3km from Lancaster City Centre.  The site is triangular - 
around 240m in length from north to south, 60m in width at the north end and tapering to a point at the 
southern end. The site is located within designated Countryside Area. Under the saved Local Plan the 
site is allocated for business use and adjoins land to the east (opposite the A6) that is allocated for the 
Bailrigg Science Park (now known as the Health Innovation Campus).

1.2 The site was vacant for some considerable length of time having previously been occupied by a former 
water filter house, which has since been demolished.   The only building now on the site is
[...]
ct finish with standing 
seams.

2.2 The current submission seeks the variation of condition 6 on planning permission 18/00637/VCN to allow 
for a phased programme of off-site highway works. Condition 6 is a pre-occupation condition and the 
modification is required to facilitate a two phased scheme required by County Highways to enable 
implementation of the works in stages

3.0 Site History
3.1 The most recent and relevant applications are outlined below.

Application Number Proposal Decision

18/00637/VCN Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation buildings 
comprising of 28 6-bed cluster flats (C4) with associated 
car parking and bin and cycle stores (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning permission 
16/00847/FUL for amendments to floor plans and 
elevations to provide 12 7-bed cluster flats (sui generis) 
and 14 6-bed cluster flats (C4) including amendments to 
the fenestration and heights of the buildings)

Approved

16/00847/FUL Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation buildings 
comprising of 28 6-bed cluster flats (C4) with associated 
car parking and bin and cycle stores

Approved

15/00135/FUL Demolition of existing buildings Approved

4.0 Consultation Responses
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response
County Highways No objections - The Highway Authority have mutually agreed with the applicant to 

split the works into two phases.
Parish Council Objections - Assumed that the lighting was made a condition for safety to ensure 

that students walking up Bailrigg Lane to the University would be clearly visible to 
traffic.  This is a narrow single track lane which does not have a footpath.  In our view, 
provision of lighting should remain a pre-occupancy requirement for safety reasons.

Fire Safety Officer Neither objects nor supports the scheme but has provided comments to be 
included with the decision notice as advice.  

5.0 Neighbour Representations
5.1 N
[...]
he applicant 
does not want the timing of occupancy of their development to be determined by, and at the mercy of, 
the third party.

8.0 Planning Obligations
8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this proposal.

9.0 Conclusions
9.1 The Filter House site has been in a poor condition for a considerable length of time and the proposed 

amendments would allow the development to proceed with a phased approach to off-site highway 
improvements to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority. On balance, it is considered that the scheme 
can be recommended for approval subject to the conditions as listed below.

Recommendation
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Development in accordance with the approved plans
2. Surface Water Drainage including management and maintenance plan
3. Building Materials (Accommodation blocks, refuse, motorcycle, cycle and refuse stores, fencing and 

gates and acoustic fencing)
4. Ventilation details
5. Electric Vehicle Charging Points
6. Car Parking in accordance with approved details including submission of a car parking management plan
7. Cycle and motorcycle parking facilities
8. Hand Soft Landscaping Scheme
9. Offsite highway works phase 1 and phase 2
10. Contamination and remediation partly agreed under application 18/00637/VCN

Page 14



Page 5 of 5
19/00996/VCN

CODE

11. Details of Access Road & Connection to Highway as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
12. Implementation of Environmental Management Plan as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
13. Finished floor levels as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
14. Foul Drainage Scheme as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
15. Security Measures as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
16. Noise Assessment and Glazing Specification as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
17. Scheme to Permanently Close Southern Access as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN
18. Student Accommodation Only

Article 35, Town and Count
[...]
ill be 
stored in the food preparation area to the first floor. Waste will be collected from the property on a daily 
basis.

7.5 Emissions

7.5.1 Further information was sought regarding the installed flue. Discussions have taken place between the 
agent and the Environmental Health Officer to conclude that the installed flue does not include a system 
that adequately treats, dilutes and disperses of fumes and odours, but this can be addressed through a 
suitably worded condition. Consequently, the Environmental Health Officer has suggested a condition 
restricting the commencement of the proposed use until a scheme for the treating, diluting and dispersing 
of fumes and odours has been implemented. 

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.  

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposal is located within the city centre’s secondary retail frontage area, so the second part of 
Policy DM2 is relevant. Whilst the second test of this policy is not satisfied, on balance the use of 71 
North Road as a hot food takeaway is considered acceptable, given that the other four tests within DM2 
can be passed, and in particular it would not adversely affect the vitality and viability of the town centre 
or compromise the retail function of the city.  The proposed flue is acceptable in design and heritage 
terms subject to its colour and finish being amended and retained, which can be secured by condition. 
Furthermore, a condition can secure a scheme for the treating, diluting and dispersing of fumes and 
odours to be implemented prior to the commencement of the hot food takeaway.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Development to accord to approved plans
2. The use shall not commence until a scheme for the treating, diluting and dispersing of fumes and odours 

has been implemented
3. The existing flue shall be painted in a slate grey matt finish and this shall be maintained at all times 

thereafter.
4. The existing shopfront shall be painted in a heritage Victorian DH red colour.

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance.

Background Papers
None

Page 20



Page 1 of 7
19/00962/RCN

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A8 14 October 2019 19/00962/RCN

Application Site Proposal
Land Adjacent To 

Bulk Road
Lancaster
Lancashire

Erection of eight buildings up to eleven storeys in 
height to create student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats (C3/sui generis), 19 

shared townhouses (sui generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study library (D1), gymnasium 
(D2), new vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car 

parking, servicing bays, public realm and 
landscaping (pursuant  to the removal of condition 

20 on planning permission 18/01363/VCN in relation 
to the implementation of sustainable energy 

measures and amendment to condition 25 in regard 
to the approved foul drainage proposal)

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Eric Wright Construction Mr Ed Flood

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
7 November 2019

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts

Departure No

Summary
of Recommendation

Approval (assuming no ob
[...]
 revocation of the road closure 
along Caton Road in 2017 by Lancashire County Council and was largely outside the control of the 
applicant.  The scheme has been implemented, but to allow for planning approval it requires written 
confirmation from United Utilities that the works have been undertaken in accordance with the agreement 
with United Utilities. Councillors will be verbally updated at Committee on this. 

Recommendation

That, subject to no objection from United Utilities, planning permission BE GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Approved Drawings;
2. Offsite Highway works implementation; 
3. Access Works implementation; 
4. Written Scheme of Investigation for Phase II;
5. Surface Water Drainage Scheme; 
6. Retention of measures for refuse provision, drop off, cycle storage and cycle runners. Detail for Phase 

II to be agreed separately; 
7. Phase II offsite highway works to be submitted;
8. Ventilation scheme for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme;
9. Landscaping for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme; 
10. Public Realm surfacing for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme; 
11. External materials for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme;
12. Boundary Treatments for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme; 
13. CEMP to be submitted associated with Phase II;

Page 26



Page 7 of 7
19/00962/RCN

CODE

14. Vegetation clearance condition associated with Phase II;
15. Finished Floor Levels agreed on Phase I to be provided associated with Phase II;
16. Development in accordance with the approved phasing plan;
17. Approved Glazing scheme for Phase I;
18. Crime prevention measures implemented for Phase I – Phase II to be submitted;
19. Approval of this application for sustainable energy measures – Phase II to be submitted;
20. Development in accordance with the approved Flood Evacuation Plan;
21. Satellite systems to be in accordance with approved detail for Phase I; Phase II to be submitted;
22. Development in accordance with the approved Travel Plan associated with the development;
23. Deliveries, servicing and maintenance in accordance with the agreed details;
24. Foul water drainage scheme to be developed in accordance with the approved scheme; 
25. Remediation Certificate in connection with any contaminated land;
26. Restriction on soils;
27. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA;
28. Development in accordance with the submitted FRA;
29. Development to be occupied by only students;
30. Phase I to be cleaned and maintained in accordance with the approved façade cleaning and 

maintenance strategy;
31. Lighting for Phase I to be in accordance with the approved detail. Detail for Phase II to be submitted;
32. Permitted Development Rights to be removed under Part 16. 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 27



Page 1 of 3
19/01103/LB

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A9 14 October 2019 19/01103/LB

Application Site Proposal
Ludus Dance

Assembly Rooms
King Street
Lancaster

Listed building application for removal of external 
lighting from front elevation and replacement of a 

non-illuminated wall mounted sign and a non-
illuminated han

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, 
Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

 Joyce Pritchard (Substitute for Michael Mumford) 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Michael Mumford 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor 
 Eleanor Fawcett Planning Officer 
 Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

60 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2019 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

61 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Richard Austen-Baker declared an interest in agenda item A5 19/00746/FUL 
Lower Addington Farm, Birkland Barrow Road, Nether Kellet. The reason being that he 
knows one of the public speakers personally.  
 
Planning Officer Andrew Drummond declared an interest in agenda item A5 
19/00746/FUL Lower Addington Farm, Birkland Barrow Road, Nether Kellet. The reason 
being that he knows one of the public speakers personally. Andrew Drummond stated that 
he would take no part in the deliberation of this application. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
 
63 LOWER ADDINGTON FARM, BIRKLAND BARROW ROAD, NETHER KELLET  

 
A5 19/00746/FUL Erection of an agricultural 

building for free range hens 
with associated landscaping 
and parking  

Kellet Ward    R 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Dr Robin Jackson spoke against the application, 
and Richard Wooldridge spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Austen-Baker and seconded by Councillor Tim 
Dant: 
 
“That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
The development will have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising impact on this rural area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the Sections 12 and 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Saved Policy E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan, 
and Policies DM28 and DM35 of the Development Management Development Plan 
Document.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 7 against, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
The development will have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising impact on this rural area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the Sections 12 and 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Saved Policy E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan, 
and Policies DM28 and DM35 of the Development Management Development Plan 
Document. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

 
The meeting adjourned at 11:35 A.M. and reconvened at 11:45 A.M. 

  
 
64 71 NORTH ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A7 19/00496/FUL Retrospective change of 

retail unit (A1) to takeaway 
(A5) and installation of a flue 
to the rear elevation 

Castle Ward    A(C) 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Paul Cusimano spoke against the application, 
and Chris Weetman spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report, with the addition of a timetable for the completion of conditions 3 and 4.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 5 against, 
with 3 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Development to accord to approved plans. 
2.  The use shall not commence until a scheme for the treating, diluting and 

dispersing of fumes and odours has been implemented. 
3. The existing flue shall be painted in a slate grey matt finish within 3 months of the 

date of consent and this shall be maintained at all times thereafter. 
4. The existing shopfront shall be painted in a heritage Victorian DH red colour within 

3 months of the date of consent. 
 
 
 

65 LAND ADJACENT TO BULK ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
A8 19/00962/RCN Erection of eight buildings up 

to eleven storeys in height to 
create student 
accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster 
flats (C3/sui generis), 19 
shared townhouses (sui 
generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), 
new vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses, car parking, 
servicing bays, public realm 

Bulk Ward    A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

and landscaping (pursuant to 
the removal of condition 20 
on planning permission 
18/01363/VCN in relation to 
the implementation of 
sustainable energy measures 
and amendment to condition 
25 in regard to the approved 
foul drainage proposal)  

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke 
against the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 5 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved Drawings. 
2. Offsite Highway works implementation.  
3. Access Works implementation.  
4. Written Scheme of Investigation for Phase II. 
5. Surface Water Drainage Scheme.  
6. Retention of measures for refuse provision, drop off, cycle storage and cycle 

runners. Detail for Phase II to be agreed separately.  
7. Phase II offsite highway works to be submitted. 
8. Ventilation scheme for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
9. Landscaping for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme.  
10. Public Realm surfacing for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme.  
11. External materials for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
12. Boundary Treatments for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme.  
13. CEMP to be submitted associated with Phase II. 
14. Vegetation clearance condition associated with Phase II. 
15. Finished Floor Levels agreed on Phase I to be provided associated with Phase II. 
16. Development in accordance with the approved phasing plan. 
17. Approved Glazing scheme for Phase I. 
18. Crime prevention measures implemented for Phase I – Phase II to be submitted. 
19. Approval of this application for sustainable energy measures – Phase II to be 

submitted. 
20. Development in accordance with the approved Flood Evacuation Plan. 
21. Satellite systems to be in accordance with approved detail for Phase I; Phase II to 

be submitted. 
22. Development in accordance with the approved Travel Plan associated with the 

development. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

23. Deliveries, servicing and maintenance in accordance with the agreed details. 
24. Foul water drainage scheme to be developed in accordance with the approved 

scheme.  
25. Remediation Certificate in connection with any contaminated land. 
26. Restriction on soils. 
27. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA. 
28. Development in accordance with the submitted FRA. 
29. Development to be occupied by only students. 
30. Phase I to be cleaned and maintained in accordance with the approved façade 

cleaning and maintenance strategy. 
31. Lighting for Phase I to be in accordance with the approved detail. Detail for Phase 

II to be submitted. 
32. Permitted Development Rights to be removed under Part 16.  

 
The Committee asked the Development Manager to write a letter to the developer to 
express the strength of disappointment voiced by Councillors at the Planning Regulatory 
Committee regarding the limited measures implemented to reduce the development’s 
carbon emissions. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Councillor Joyce Pritchard left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
  
 
66 SITE OF FORMER FILTER HOUSE, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A6 19/00996/VCN Erection of two 4-storey 

student accommodation 
buildings comprising of 12 7-
Bed cluster flats (sui generis) 
and 14 6-bed cluster flats 
(C4) with associated car 
parking and bin and cycle 
stores (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 6 on 
planning permission 
18/00637/VCN to allow for a 
phased programme of offsite 
highway works)  

University and 
Scotforth 
Rural Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report, with an amendment to condition 9 to itemise the works under Phase 1 and again 
under Phase 2, with all works to be undertaken prior to occupation or the development 
being brought into use, whichever the earlier.  If Phase 2 works cannot be undertaken 
within this timescale, then they shall be implemented in accordance with a timetable that 
has been previously submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Surface Water Drainage including management and maintenance plan. 
3. Building Materials (Accommodation blocks, refuse, motorcycle, cycle and refuse 

stores, fencing and gates and acoustic fencing). 
4. Ventilation details. 
5. Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
6. Car Parking in accordance with approved details including submission of a car 

parking management plan. 
7. Cycle and motorcycle parking facilities. 
8. Hand Soft Landscaping Scheme. 
9. Offsite highway works to be itemised under Phase 1 and again under Phase 2, 

with all works to be undertaken prior to occupation or the development being 
brought into use, whichever the earlier.  If Phase 2 works cannot be undertaken 
within this timescale, then they shall be implemented in accordance with a 
timetable that has been previously submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority. 

10. Contamination and remediation partly agreed under application 18/00637/VCN. 
11. Details of Access Road & Connection to Highway as agreed under application 

18/00637/VCN. 
12. Implementation of Environmental Management Plan as agreed under application 

18/00637/VCN. 
13. Finished floor levels as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN. 
14. Foul Drainage Scheme as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN. 
15. Security Measures as agreed under application 18/00637/VCN. 
16. Noise Assessment and Glazing Specification as agreed under application 

18/00637/VCN. 
17. Scheme to Permanently Close Southern Access as agreed under application 

18/00637/VCN. 
18. Student Accommodation Only. 
  
 

67 LUDUS DANCE, ASSEMBLY ROOMS, KING STREET, LANCASTER  
 
A9 19/01103/LB Listed building application for 

removal of external lighting 
from front elevation and 
replacement of a non-
illuminated wall mounted sign 
and a non-illuminated 
hanging sign. 

Castle Ward    A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That Listed Building consent be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Listed Building 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to accord to approved plans. 
 

68 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


